

No. 12-8003

IN THE

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**EKATERINI KOTTARAS, On Behalf Of Herself And
All Others Similarly Situated,**

Plaintiff-Petitioner

v.

WHOLE FOODS MARKET, INC.

Defendant-Respondent

**PETITIONER EKATERINI KOTTARAS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF HER
RULE 23(f) PETITION FOR INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL**

**Roy A. Katriel
THE KATRIEL LAW FIRM, PLLC
1101 30th Street, NW Suite 500
Washington, DC 20007
Telephone: (202) 625-4342
Facsimile: (202) 330-5593**

**Michael D. Braun
BRAUN LAW GROUP, P.C.
10680 W. Pico Blvd. Suite 280
Los Angeles, CA 90064
Telephone: (310) 836-6000
Facsimile: (310) 836-6010**

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

I. REVIEW OF THE ISSUES RAISED IN THE RULE 23(f) PETITION
IS NOT PRECLUDED BY *IN RE LORAZEPAM*.....2

 A. The District Court’s Rejection Of Dr. Capps’ Expert Testimony
 Relates Directly And Solely to Class Certification Standards.....2

 B. The Improper Recognition Of An Offset Affirmative Defense To
 Find Predominance Lacking Is Properly Reviewed Under Rule 23(f).....6

II. DENIAL OF CLASS CERTIFICATION IS A “DEATH KNELL.”.....9

CONCLUSION.....10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Eisen v Carlisle & Jacquelin,
417 U.S. 156 (1974).....10

Hanover Shoe v. United Shoe Machinery Co.,
392 U.S. 481 (1968).....7, 8

In re American Exp. Merchants’ Litig.,
667 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2012).....10

In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig.,
553 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2008).....3, 4

**In re Lorazepam & Clorazepate Antitrust Litig.*,
289 F.3d 98 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....passim

**In re Nifedipine Antitrust Litig.*,
2009 U.S. App. LEXIS 3643 (D.C. Cir. 2009) (Fed. 23, 2009).....3, 5

In re Relafen Antitrust Litig.,
346 F. Supp.2d 349 (D. Mass. 2004).....7

United States v. Renda Marine, Inc.,
667 F.3d 651 (5th Cir. 2012).....9

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....4-5

Rules:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....passim
